
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019 
 
2.30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, East Sussex County Council (Chair) 

Councillor Carl Maynard, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor John Ungar, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Trevor Webb, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Ruby Cox, Hastings Borough Council 
Councillor Philip Lunn, Wealden District Council 
Dr Elizabeth Gill, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 
Dr Martin Writer, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Jessica Britton, Hastings and Rother CCG 
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services, ESCC 
Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health 
John Routledge, Healthwatch East Sussex 
Deborah Tomalin, NHS England South East, (Kent, Surrey and Sussex) 
Dr Adrian Bull, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
Siobhan Melia, Sussex Community NHS Trust 
Samantha Allen, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 

INVITED OBSERVERS 
WITH SPEAKING RIGHTS 

Councillor Sean MacLeod, Lewes District Council 
Councillor Margaret Robinson, Eastbourne Borough Council 
Councillor John Barnes MBE, Rother District Council 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, ESCC 
Michelle Nice, Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 
Mark Andrews, East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 23 April 2019  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   East Sussex Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Assets Annual Report 2018/19  

(Pages 9 - 20) 
 

6   Arrangements for commissioning oversight in East Sussex through the Health and 
Wellbeing Board  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

7   East Sussex Health and Social Care Transformation Programme  (Pages 33 - 50) 



 

 

 
8   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 July 2019 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 23 April 2019. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) Councillors Carl Maynard, 

John Ungar and Trevor Webb; Dr Elizabeth Gill, 
Dr Martin Writer, Keith Hinkley, Darrell Gale, John Routledge 
and Dr Adrian Bull 

  

ALSO PRESENT Becky Shaw, Michelle Nice and David Kemp 
 

 
 
27 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 4 
DECEMBER  
 
27.1 The Committee agreed the minutes to be a correct record of the meeting held on 4 
December. 
 
 
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

28.1 The following apologies for absence were received from members of the Board: 

 Jessica Britton 

 Deborah Tomalin 

 Siobhan Melia 

 Mark Andrews (substitute David Kemp) 

28.2 The following apologies for absence were received from invited observers with speaking 
rights: 

 Councillor John Barnes 

 Councillor Ruby Cox 

 Councillor Claire Dowling. 

 

29 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

29.1 Cllr John Ungar declared a personal interest as a member of the Green Street Clinic 
Patient Participation Group,  

 

30 URGENT ITEMS  

30.1 There were no urgent items.  

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

31 INTEGRATED WORKING WITH THE NHS IN EAST SUSSEX  

31.1. The Board considered a report on the proposals for future partnership arrangements and 
priorities for integrated health and social care in East Sussex. 

31.2. The Board sought assurance that the further work to simplify and standardise pathways 
would not affect patient choice. 

31.3. In response it was explained that: 

 Revised pathways for discharging patients from hospital will still allow patients to 
exercise their right to choose where they receive care, but not to the extent of allowing 
them to remain in an inappropriate setting, for example, patients ready for discharge 
from a hospital may be discharged out of an acute setting to avoid them losing muscle 
tone and being at risk of infection, rather than wait in hospital unnecessarily for a 
particular nursing home to become available.  

 Simplifying the pathway for accessing care into a single point of access – Health and 
Social Care Connect (HSCC) – during the first stage of integration actually improved 
patient choice, as it made health and care practitioners who called HSCC on behalf of a 
patient more aware of what services could be available to them.   

 Pathways will also be standardised around access to services in order to ensure patients 
receive the most appropriate clinical care to meet their need and avoid unnecessary 
admissions of patients to A&E, which wastes resources that could better be used in the 
community. 

31.4. The Board asked whether there should be greater integration of Children Services as 
part of the integrated health and social care plans. 

31.5. In response it was argued that such integrated services do already exist, for example, 
Health Visitor services for children are commissioned by East Sussex County Council and 
provided by East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT). They represent a good model of joint 
children’s care, as social workers and nurses work together under a joint arrangement 
supervised by a joint Board.  

31.6. The Board asked how East Sussex’s integration plans fit in with the wider Sussex and 
East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP). 

31.7. In response officers said that: 

 The STP has a new Executive Group containing a non-executive chair, Bob Alexander, 
a Senior Responsible Officer, Adam Doyle, and non-executive directors.  

 The STP leadership is clear that the STP footprint is too large to be a single integrated 
care provider. Instead it will comprise integrated place based health and social care 
planning that will be based on local authority footprints that will commission services for 
their local populations, including in East Sussex, and a configuration of four integrated 
care providers. There will, however, be some more specialist care commissioned across 
the whole STP footprint where appropriate.  

 Discussions are ongoing whether the East Surrey CCG will leave the STP and join 
Surrey Heartlands STP.  

 Local authorities have not been involved in the STP for some time but will be involved in 
commissioning this more specialist need across the whole STP in future now that the 
core element of place-based plans has been established.  

 The new integration plan will involve bringing together the best elements of the East 
Sussex Better Together (ESBT) and Connecting 4 You (C4Y) programmes. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

31.8. The Board asked how the community and voluntary sector (CVS) could be more 
involved in the integration of health and social care, including representation at the executive 
level. 

31.9. In response it was argued that: 

 The delivery of further integration plans will require the involvement of the CVS, 
particularly in relation to providing proactive care. The CVS, however, already makes a 
significant contribution to the East Sussex programmes, particularly the community 
resilience and prevent agenda, which the Care Quality Commission (CQC) highlighted 
as good practice during their East Sussex area review.  

 The East Sussex Strategic Partnership (ESSP) agreed to review how the statutory 
sector and CVS can work better together, both within health and social care and in other 
areas that form part of the wider determinants of health, such as housing. The ESSP 
published the minutes of this meeting online.   

 Further engagement with the CVS will be undertaken as part of the East Sussex 
integration plans, including how the CVS is represented at the Executive level – both in 
terms of their involvement with individual workstreams and membership of the core 
governance structure.  

 The HWB itself will need to be clear about its strategic role and will need to challenge 
and hold to account individual organisations within the East Sussex partnership, both to 
maintain cohesion and help understand and prevent future occurrences of the financial 
challenges that occurred in the East Sussex NHS organisations during 2017/18.  

31.10. The Board RESOLVED to:  

1) Endorse the approach being taken to resetting health and social care system 
governance, including agreeing to take forward a single joint programme across East 
Sussex; 

2) Note that consideration is being given to replacing the East Sussex Better Together 
Strategic Commissioning Board from April 2019 with the new arrangements under the 
single East Sussex-wide joint programme, which will be subject to strategic oversight by 
the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board. 

3) Endorse the scope and projects within the new integrated community health and care 
services joint programme. 

 

32 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION LOCAL AREA REVIEW - ACTI
[...]
 
information.  

 

34 NHS UPDATES  

34.1 The Board considered updates from the three NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) and East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT). 

High Weald Lewes Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (HWLH CCG)  

 The CCG Achieved the £10.7m deficit control total for 2018/19, releasing £10.7m of 
Commissioner Sustainability Funding (CSF) from NHS England. 

 The Maternity Improvement and Assessment Framework rated the CCG as “good” 

 HWLH CCG was named as “Best Pioneer” in the CQC’s Maternity Services Survey. 

 The CCG is holding system-wide clinical events with Sussex Community NHS 
Foundation Trust, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, and Brighton & Sussex 
University Hospital NHS Trust to help break down barriers between these providers in 
order to improve potential future integration of services. 

 HWLH and Brighton & Hove CCG now have a single executive team.  

 There will be four Primary Care Networks (PCNs) established within the HWLH area by 
July: Havens, Lewes, Uckfield and Crowborough. 

 The Enhanced Care in Nursing Homes project has been rolled out across the CCG. It 
brings together GPs, secondary care, voluntary sector and nursing home teams to help 
keep people in nursing home and avoid unscheduled A&E admissions. In the original 
pilot areas where it was introduced it reduced unscheduled admissions by 50% and falls 
by 80%. 

 All GP practices in HWLH are rated good or outstanding by the CQC. 

 New X-ray facilities in Crowborough hospital and upgrades to the Crowborough 
midwifery unit have been funded by the League of Friends. The League of friends for 
Uckfield hospital is currently upgrading the x ray facilities there. 

 

Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG)/ Hastings 
and Rother CCG (HR CCG)  

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 The CCGs have achieved their £32m deficit control total for 2018/19, releasing £32m of 
Commissioner Sustainability Funding (CSF). The CCGs will receive le
[...]
rdised mortality rates are now at or below the 
expected rate for a trust of the size and population profile of ESHT.  

 

35 WORK PROGRAMME  

35.1 The Board considered its work programme. 

35.2 The Board RESOLVED to agree its work programme.  

 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm. 

 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 
Chair 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date of meeting:  16 July 2019 

By:  Director of Public Health 

Title:  East Sussex Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Assets Annual 
Report 2018/19 

Purposes:  To present to the Health and Wellbeing Board the 2018/19 Joint 
Strategic Needs and Assets Assessment Annual Report which outlines 
the updates and developments that have taken place during the year. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Board is recommended to note the 2018/19 Joint Strategic Needs and Assets 
Assessment Annual Report and approve future developments planned for 2019/20 
 

 

1. Background 

1.1. The Joint Strategic Needs and Assets Assessment (JSNAA) programme was established in 
2007 and reports on the health and wellbeing needs of the people of East Sussex. It brings 
together detailed information on local health and wellbeing needs to inform decisions about how 
we design, commission and deliver services to improve and protect health and reduce health 
inequalities 

1.2. In January 2012, a dedicated JSNAA website was launched. All JSNAA work and 
resources are placed on the East Sussex JSNAA website so that it provides a central resource of 
local and national information.  

 
2. Supporting information 

2.1. The 2018/19 JSNAA Annual Report provides a summary of the updates and developments 
to the JSNAA during 2018/19 and presents recommendations which will be addressed as part of 
the 2019/20 work plan. 

Key finding of the JSNAA include: 

 Key resources that remain popular on the website are the National Profiles, Local briefings, 
Area Summaries, Scor
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 July 2019 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Title: 
 

Arrangements for commissioning oversight in East Sussex through 
the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Purpose: 
To consider arrangements for the strategic oversight of 
commissioning to be undertaken by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and for the East Sussex Better Together Strategic Commissioning 
Board to be formally disestablished 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Note that the Health and Wellbeing Board provides strategic oversight of our health 

and social care system, including commissioning for whole population health and 

wellbeing; and 

2. Endorse the disestablishment of the East Sussex Better Together Strategic 

Commissioning Board by East Sussex County Council, Eastbourne Hailsham and 

Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group and Hastings and Rother Clinical 

Commissioning Group  

1. Background 

1.1 The East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic Commissioning Board (SCB) was 

established in March 2017 by Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 

(EHS CCG), Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR CCG) and East Sussex 

County Council (ESCC) to enable the three organisations to jointly undertake responsibilities for 

addressing population health need and for commissioning health and social care.  The SCB’s 

oversight role was in relation to specific integrated commissioning arrangements set up to support 

effective delivery of outcomes for the ESBT population by the ESBT Alliance.    

1.2 The original terms of reference for the ESBT SCB were agreed by the County Council 

Cabinet and by the CCG Governing Bodies in March 2017, and were noted by the ESBT SCB on 6 

June 2017.  They were updated in June 2018 after the first year of operation.  Included in Appendix 

1, the SCB’s terms of re
[...]
text of our wider STP. 

3.2 The Board is recommended to note the strategic oversight role of HWB, including 

commissioning for whole population health and wellbeing endorse this approach, and in light of this 

endorse the disestablishment of the ESBT SCB. 

 

KEITH HINKLEY 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith 
Tel. No. 01273 482036 

Email: Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk  

Background documents 

None 

  

 

                                            
2
 As stated previously, sovereign organisations remain accountable for their respective priorities 

and budgets 

Page 23

mailto:Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

NHS Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
East Sussex County Council 

 
 

 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER (ESBT) 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 

1 Governance  
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG), 
Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR CCG), and East Sussex 
County Council (ESCC) have established committees in common known as the 
‘Strategic Commissioning Board’.  The Strategic Commissioning Board is 
established pursuant to the NHS Bodies and Local Authorities Partnership 
Arrangements Regulations 2000 and all other enabling powers.  
 
The Strategic Commissioning Board has the powers specifically delegated in 
these terms of reference. 

 

2 Purpose 

The Strategic Commissioning Board will jointly undertake responsibilities for 

addressing population health need and for commissioning health and social 

care, through oversight of the ESBT Integrated Finance and Investment Plan 

(IFIP)1 and the plan and budget of the Integrated Commissioning Fund, and any 

other responsibilities agreed by the sovereign statutory commissioning bodies to
[...]
tial priorities and programme for health and 
social care transformation in East Sussex, and next steps 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the priority objectives and lead Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
transformation in 2019/20, and the proposed arrangements for the HWB to monitor 
progress; and 

2. Endorse the proposed arrangements for taking forward the development of a wider 
East Sussex County Council and NHS plan for East Sussex covering the next five 
years, in line with NHS Long Term Plan requirements  
 

1. Background 

1.1 As part of the East Sussex Local System Review, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) should have a strengthened role in 

providing a robust whole system approach to transformation and improved health and wellbeing 

outcomes for local people.  The HWB role and membership were subsequently reviewed during 

2018/19 and a first meeting of the Board in its new broadened role was held on 23rd April.   

 

1.2 A new framework for health and social care partnership governance in East Sussex was 

presented and endorsed at the HWB meeting on the 23rd April.  This has been streamlined to 

ensure sufficient management capacity and focus to deliver operational requirements and 

significantly progress our integration priorities.  The meeting also noted that it has been agreed to 

bring together the two existing programmes, East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) and 

Connecting 4 You (C4Y), into a single programme to transform and integrate services to meet the 

health and social care needs of the population of East Sussex, and put services on a more 

sustainable footing for the future.  

 

1.3 The single transformation programme will cover urgent care, planned care and 

community.   Further detail was also provided at the HWB meeting about the initial priorities and 

plans to take forward integrated community health and social care
[...]
keholders, to ensure care is built around our residents and their experiences.  This will 

build on the strengths of our approach across ESBT and C4Y to date. 

 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The health and social care transformation programme, projects and KPIs represent 

pragmatic and realistic steps to be taken over the next 6 – 12 months to progress fuller 

integration of health and social care services, in order to secure ongoing grip on financial 

recovery for our system.  Phase 1 of the work will be delivered in the short term and resources 

have been redeployed from within our system to support robust programme and project 

management arrangements. The system PMO resource will assist with the development and 

regular reporting of integrated KPIs and financial information. 

3.2 In line with the HWB forward work programme progress, reports will be brought to the 

HWB from September onwards.  Partners across our system will also need to work together to 

develop an integrated longer-term East Sussex County Council and NHS plan for East Sussex 

beyond 2019/20, and this will form part of our broader local STP response to the NHS Long Term 

Plan.   

KEITH HINKLEY 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith 
Tel. No. 01273 482036 

Email: Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk  

Background documents 

None 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – East Sussex Transformation 2019/20 Plan on a Page 

Appendix 2 – Summary of programme and projects for urgent care, planned care and community 

Page 37

mailto:Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 

 

Appendix 3 – Priority objectives for 2019/20 

Appendix 4 – Draft lead Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for urgent care, planned care and 
community 2019/20 

Page 38



Appendix 1 East Sussex Health and Social Care Transformation Plan on a Page 

 

P
age 39

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Appendix 2   

Summary of transformation programmes a
[...]
ge Length of Stay

Urgent Care Oversight Board UCOB4 Reduction in  A&E admissions from Care Homes

Community Oversight Board COB1
Reduced number of medically fit patients (including reductions in delayed transfers of care, stranded and super 

stranded) 

Community Oversight Board COB2 Reduction, against original trajectory, of patients conveyed to Emergency Department 

Community Oversight Board COB3 Reduction in time on waiting list for relevant community services

Community Oversight Board COB4 Increase in client contact/patient visits for relevant services

Community Oversight Board COB5 Reduction in health and care workforce turnover

Planned Care Oversight Board PC0B1 GP referrals to acute within 2% (tbc) of optimal referral rate

Planned Care Oversight Board PC0B2 Reduce number Low Clinical Value Procedure Referrals

Planned Care Oversight Board PC0B3 Reduction in Elective Activity

Planned Care Oversight Board PC0B4 Increase number of Advice & Guidance Requests

Planned Care Oversight Board PC0B5 Growth prevention of New Outpatient to Follow-up appointment with no further action

Planned Care Oversight Board PCOB6 Growth Prevention of New Outpatient with no Follow-up appointment 

Lead KPIs No. Indicator Description

P
age 49

A
ppendix 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 23 April 2019
	5 East Sussex Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Assets Annual Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - JSNAA annual report 2018_19

	6 Arrangements for commissioning oversight in East Sussex through the Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appendix 1 - TOR ESBT SCB
	6 Strategic Commissioning Board Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 - TOR ESBT SCB


	Appendix 2 - East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board TOR

	7 East Sussex Health and Social Care Transformation Programme
	Appendix 1 East Sussex Health and Social Care Transformation Plan on a Page
	Appendix 2 High level description of transformation projects
	Appendix 3 Draft

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 16 July 2019. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) Councillors Carl Maynard, 

John Ungar, Trevor Webb, Philip Lunn and Leah Levane;, 
Dr Elizabeth Gill, Dr Martin Writer, Jessica Britton, 
Keith Hinkley, Lou Carter, Darrell Gale, John Routledge, 
Dr Adrian Bull, Siobhan Melia and Sam Allen 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor John Barnes and Becky Shaw  

 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 23 APRIL 
2019  

1.1 the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Deborah Tomalin. 

2.2 Apologies for absence were received from the following invited observers with speaking 
rights: 

 Cllr Sean MacLeod 

 Cllr Rebecca Whippy 

2.3 Cllr Leah Levane substituted for Cllr Ruby Cox and Lou Carter Substituted for Stuart 
Gallimore. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

3.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 

4 URGENT ITEMS  

4.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

5 EAST SUSSEX JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND ASSETS ANNUAL 
REPORT 2018/19  

5.1. The Board considered a report on the 2018/19 Joint Strategic Needs and Assets 

Assessment Annual Report (JSNAA).  

5.2. The Board asked whether best use was being made of electronic communications, such 

as email alerts, to reach people in rural areas of East Sussex and whether parish council clerks 

mailing lists could be used to spread information. 



 
 
 

 

5.3. The Director of Public Health welcomed the idea of contacting parish council clerks and 

explained that the Public Health Team already produces a monthly JSNAA bulletin that goes to 

a list of subscribers and welcomed the idea of adding parish councils to it.  

5.4. The Board observed it would be helpful to have seen data in the JSNAA report indicating 

levels of deprivation in the county. 

5.5. The Director of Public Health advised that the previous edition of the Director of Public 

Health’s Annual Report provided a snapshot of the health of East Sussex residents. It is a user-

friendly publication that contains data on how East Sussex performs against ten key 

determinants of health and wellbeing. 

5.6. The Board asked how health and social care commissioners should use the JSNAA to 

inform the commissioning of services. 

5.7. The Director of Public Health said that the JSNAA helps to identify issues in East 

Sussex. Strategies such as the local response to the NHS Long Term Plan would look to 

address “so what are we going to do about this issue?”. The Director of Adult Social Care and 

Health agreed that the local NHS Long Term Plan would take account of the JSNAA. This would 

be a single plan for East Sussex containing all data on needs and available resources and an 

agreed set of principles and single plan for implementation. 

5.8. The Board asked about what is being done to reduce differences in deprivation and life 

expectancy and whether a useful surrogate is available to measure improvements in life 

expectancy, given that it takes many decades for policy changes to be reflected in increased life 

expectancy. 

5.9. The Director of Public Health said it was his first priority to narrow the gaps between 

areas of high and low deprivation and life expectancy. He warned, however, that sometimes 

highlighting the extent of deprivation in certain areas can backfire by creating a stigma about 

those areas and upsetting residents. Deprived areas should be the focus of plans to improve 

health and wellbeing, and concerns from their residents should be heard, but commissioners 

should also be careful how they publicly talk about these places and the people living in them.  

5.10. The Board RESOLVED to note the report 

 

6 ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMISSIONING OVERSIGHT IN EAST SUSSEX 
THROUGH THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

6.1. The Board considered a report on the arrangements for the strategic oversight of 

commissioning to be undertaken by the Health and Wellbeing Board and for the East Sussex 

Better Together Strategic Commissioning Board to be formally disestablished. 

6.2. The Board asked how existing joint commissioning of services between the Clinical 

Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and East Sussex County Council (ESCC) would work within the 

new commissioning arrangements.  

6.3. The Director of ASCH explained that the East Sussex CCG and ESCC will be 

responsible for commissioning for population health in East Sussex based on need and via an 

East Sussex health and social care transformation programme. More specific joint 

commissioning arrangements will be developed within this wider strategic partnership. 

6.4. The Board RESOLVED to: 



 
 
 

 

1. Note that the Health and Wellbeing Board provides strategic oversight of our health 

and social care system, including commissioning for whole population health and 

wellbeing; and 

2. Endorse the disestablishment of the East Sussex Better Together Strategic 

Commissioning Board by East Sussex County Council, Eastbourne Hailsham and 

Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group and Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning 

Group 

 

7 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  

7.1. The Board considered a report on the initial priorities and programme for health and 

social care transformation in East Sussex, and next steps. 

7.2. The Board asked whether the single East Sussex CCG would have sufficient local 

representation on its governing body to represent the needs of more deprived communities.  

7.3. The Chair of High Weald Lewes Havens (HWLH) CCG confirmed that the emerging East 

Sussex CCG is signed up to maintaining localism within its governance structures. The CCG’s 

new constitution will ensure there are local representatives from across East Sussex. 

7.4. The Director of ASCH said it was important to stress the purpose of integrated working 

between health and social care was to meet the health needs of the whole population of East 

Sussex. To address needs of the whole population, commissioners will need to be able to 

effectively identify areas of higher deprivation and commission appropriate services for them. 

The move towards more integrated care also acknowledges the need for integrated services 

built around local community areas which are best placed to meet people’s needs. These were 

previously known as localities teams in East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) area and 

communities of practice in the Connecting 4 You (C4Y) area and will continue to be developed 

based around the newly established Primary Care Networks (PCNs), which are required under 

the NHS Long Term Plan.  

7.5. The Board asked whether there are more details about how the East Sussex health and 

care transformation programme will develop preventative care and reduce health inequalities. 

7.6. The Managing Director of Hastings and Rother CCG said it was difficult when sharing a 

snap shot of the services being developed to include everything. It was agreed this year that 

there would be a small selection of in-year priorities in health and social care to focus on. This 

was done with the full recognition that these priorities do not represent the totality of what needs 

to be done and that the list of priorities will become more comprehensive in the future. 

Prevention and health inequalities are firmly embedded in the CCGs’ business plans for 

2019/20, for example, the health inequalities programme in Hastings and Rother, which is also 

being rolled out across the rest of CCGs in East Sussex.  

7.7. The Chief Executive of East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) added that 

prevention is very important, but the priorities for 19/20 are around bringing the health and care 

system back into financial balance by managing the demand that already exists in the system.  

7.8. The Director of ASCH said that an outcomes framework for the health and social care 

transformation programme has been developed. It will include performance indicators based on 

longer term measures of population health that will enable commissioners to demonstrate the 

success of preventative services in East Sussex.  



 
 
 

 

7.9. The Board asked whether there would be sufficient budgets in East Sussex to fund the 

health and social care transformation programme. 

7.10. The Director of ASCH said that there is greater uncertainty in county council budgets 

compared to the NHS. Meetings have been held with the Secretary of State and all local partner 

organisations and it is clear that integration will continue as a national priority. Investment in 

prevention, proactive care and investment in social care, primary and community care have 

been the key objectives in East Sussex for a while and mirror what is sought in the NHS Long 

Term Plan. They are all aimed at reducing the cost of healthcare by reducing demand for costly 

hospital interventions.  

7.11. The Chief Executive of Sussex Community Foundation NHS Trust said there is an 

expectation from NHS England that local systems will demonstrate in their long term plans how 

they will develop services that can respond to a person in crisis in their own homes within 2 

hours and place them on a reablement pathway within 2 days. The Director of ASCH added that 

all expectations in the Long Term Plan guidance will need to be reflected in the local 

submission. 

7.12. The Board asked whether there is a strategy to address the shortfall of GPs in Hastings.  

7.13. The Chair of Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG said that the recruitment issues is 

across the entire health and social care workforce. He said that recruitment of GPs is getting 

better and training places are now full, resulting in more GPs becoming available in the future. 

People’s expectations also need to change so they don’t always expect to see a GP as clinical 

pharmacists, advanced nurse practitioners, and paramedics are all able to provide health care 

advise as effectively as GPs in certain circumstances, and sometimes more so due to their 

specialities.  

7.14. The Chair of HWLH CCG had visited the Pathfinder PCN area in Luton that is showing 

optimistic figures for workforce recruitment and retention, having operated as a PCN for two 

years. A PCN’s wider workforce enables other staff to take on some of the work of the GPs, 

which makes the role of being a permanent GP more attractive. As a result, there has been a 

reduction in the use of GP locums from 11%-4%. It is hoped similar figures could be seen in 

East Sussex as PCNs become established.  

7.15. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1.  Note the priority objectives and lead Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 

transformation in 2019/20, and the proposed arrangements for the HWB to monitor 

progress; and 

2. Endorse the proposed arrangements for taking forward the development of a wider 

East Sussex County Council and NHS plan for East Sussex covering the next five years, 

in line with NHS Long Term Plan requirements 

 

 
The meeting ended at 3.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier  
Chair 
 


